NOTICE OF DETERMINATION (NOD)

To:

Office of Planning and Research

Street Address:

1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

U.S. Mail:

XX

P.O. Box 3044

County Clerk

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From:

County of Santa Barbara **Public Works Department**

Resource Recovery and Waste Management

130 E. Victoria Street, Suite 100

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

County of Santa Barbara

SUBJECT:

2024 MAR 19 P 2: 16

Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code

N/A

Tajiguas Landfill Capacity Increase Project

23EIR-00001

Project Number

Project Title

EIR or ND Number

SCH No. 2023030563

Santa Barbara County Resource Recovery and Waste Management Division/Joddi Leipner (805) 882-3614

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to Clearinghouse)

Lead Agency/Contact Person

Area Code/Telephone

PROJECT APPLICANT: Santa Barbara County Public Works Resource Recovery and Waste Management Division

PERSON/ENTITY UNDERTAKING PROJECT: Santa Barbara County Public Works Department, Resource Recovery and Waste Management Division

PROJECT LOCATION: 14470 Calle Real, Goleta, CA 93117, Santa Barbara County

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The Tajiguas Landfill Capacity Increase Project involves a new approximate 14.25-acre Phase IV waste fill area at the existing Tajiguas Landfill to provide approximately 6.1 million cubic yards of additional airspace for burial of solid waste not suitable for recycling. The proposed project would increase the maximum permitted Landfill height from 620 feet to 650 feet above mean sea level, disposal area footprint from 118 acres to 132.25 acres, and design capacity of the Landfill from 23.3 to 29.4 million cubic yards to extend the estimated closure year (landfill life) to approximately December 2038. No changes to other Landfill operations or staffing would occur; however, the project includes a proposed change from the existing daily waste receipt limit of 1,500 tons per day to a working week limit of 9,000 tons and allowing receipt of waste at the scale house one hour earlier from 7:00 am to 6:00 am (currently the scale house opens at 7:00 am). No changes to the ReSource Center facilities or operations are proposed.

This is to advise that the County Board of Supervisors approved the above described project on March 19, 2024 and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The project [☒ will ☐ will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- ☑ An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the Provisions of CEQA.
 - ☐ A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- Mitigation measures [Xwere □ were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [X] was \(\Pi \) was not] adopted for this project.
- A statement of Overriding Considerations [X] was \(\Pi \) was not] adopted for this project.
- Findings [☒ were ☐ were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final EIR or ND with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the general public at the address below, as well as electronically at the following link: https://www.countyofsb.org/1165/Environmental-Documents.

March 19, 2024

Environmental Engineering Project Leader

Signature (Public Agency)

Joddi Leipner

Date

Title

Journal Entry

Document Number: JE - 0262417

Document Description: Clerk of the Board NOD Fee

Batch ID: 2882878 Created On: 3/8/2024 11:49:13 AM

Post On: 3/8/2024 Processed On: Processed By:

Created By: Kyle Houchens

References

Audit Trail: Cash Type: I - Interfund

Accounting

Fund	Dept	GL Acct	LI Acct	Debit Amount	Credit Amount	Prog	OUnit	Proj	Act	Area	Equip	Depositor	Description .
1930	054	2810	8200	4,101.25		1200		828984	ENVM				SBCOB NOD Fee - TJ Capacity Increase Project
1930		0110			4,101.25								SBCOB NOD Fee - TJ Capacity Increase Project
0001		0110		4,101.25									SBCOB NOD Fee - TJ Capacity Increase Project
0001	012	2710	5746		4,101.25	4020							SBCOB NOD Fee - TJ Capacity Increase Project
			Total	8,202.50	8,202.50								
•													

Signatures

Signed By Approval Level Department/Agency-Fund Group Signed On Valid Kyle Houchens 054-Public Works 3/8/2024 11:52:15 AM

GOO County of Santa Barbara, FIN

Printed: 3/8/2024 11:53:46 AM

2024 CEQA Transmittal Memorandum

County of Santa Barbara - Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

105 E. Anapamu St. Room 407 • Santa Barbara • CA • 93101 (805) 568-2240

■ Journal Entry #_0262417

In FIN send to 'COB CEQA' in CEO Dept

One FUTURE	(805) 568-2240						
Complete this form when filing a Notice of Determine Environmental Impact Report) or Notice of Exemption		ative Decla	aration,				
A scanned copy of the Department of Fish and Wildl date/time of posting will be emailed to the Lead Age extra copy along with a pre-addressed, stamped enve	ncy and Project Applicant. If you would like						
Contact Person	Phone	Phone					
Jamie Reyes, Joddi Leipne	805.882	805.882.3625/805.882.361					
Lead Agency		Lead Ag	gency Email				
Santa Barbara County PW,	jleipner@countyofsb.or						
Project Title							
Tajiguas Landfill Capacity Iı	ncrease Project						
Project Applicant	Email	Phone					
Santa Barbara County PW, RRWMD		805.	882.3625				
Project Applicant Address	City	State	Zip				
130 E. Victoria Street, suite 100	Santa Barbara	CA	93101				
DOCUM	ENT BEING FILED:						
Notice of Determination - Environmental Impac	et Report (EIR)						
■ 2024 Filing Fee			\$4,051.25				
☐ Previously Paid (must attach receipt)							
☐ No Effect Determination (must be attache	d)		\$0.00				
Environmental Filing Fees will be collected only f	for projects that are approved. The Applicant	must attes	st to the following:				
☐ This project has been approved. Date of A	Approval: Click or tap to enter a date.						
☐ Notice of Determination - Negative Declaration	(ND) or Mitigated Negative Declaration (M	 ND)					
□ 2024 Filing Fee			\$2,916.75				
☐ Previously Paid (must attach receipt)		•••••	\$0.00				
□ No Effect Determination (must be attached)							
Environmental Filing Fees will be collected only f	or projects that are approved. The Applicant	must attes	t to the following:				
■ This project has been approved. Date of A	Approval: 03/19/20240 enter a date.						
☐ Notice of Exemption			\$0.00				
County Administrative Handling Fee (required	for all filings, effective 7/19/18)		\$50.00				
		TOTA	_{LL:} \$ 4,101.25				
PAYMENT METHOD: ALL APPLIC	CABLE FEES MUST BE PAID AT THE T	IME OF	FILING				

one COUNTY

 \square Cash

 \square Credit

In person only

☐ Check #

ORIGINAL - PROJECT APPLICANT

RECEIPT NUMBER: 42 — 03/19/2024 — 069 STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If app.) SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. LEAD AGENCY Santa Barbara County PW, RRWMD COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING Santa Barbara PROJECT TITLE Tajiguas Landfill Capacity Increase Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Santa Barbara County PW, RRWMD PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 130 E. Victoria Street, Suite 100 PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	9		
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. LEAD AGENCY Santa Barbara County PW, RRWMD COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING Santa Barbara PROJECT TITLE Tajiguas Landfill Capacity Increase Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Santa Barbara County PW, RRWMD PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CITY STATE STATE LEAD AGENCY EMAIL jleipner@countyofsb.org DATE 03/19/2024 DOCUMENT NUMBER PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL jperry@countyofsb.org (805) 882-3625 PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 130 E. Victoria Street, Suite 100 Santa Barbara CA 93101			
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. LEAD AGENCY Santa Barbara County PW, RRWMD COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING Santa Barbara PROJECT TITLE Tajiguas Landfill Capacity Increase Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Santa Barbara County PW, RRWMD PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Santa Barbara County PW, RRWMD PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 130 E. Victoria Street, Suite 100 Santa Barbara CA STATE ZIP CODE 93101			
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. LEAD AGENCY Santa Barbara County PW, RRWMD COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING Santa Barbara PROJECT TITLE Tajiguas Landfill Capacity Increase Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Santa Barbara County PW, RRWMD PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL jperry@countyofsb.org (805) 882-3625 PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CITY STATE JIP CODE 130 E. Victoria Street, Suite 100 Santa Barbara CA DATE 03/19/2024 DOCUMENT NUMBER PHONE NUMBER (805) 882-3625 ZIP CODE Santa Barbara CA 93101	olicable)		
LEAD AGENCY Santa Barbara County PW, RRWMD COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING Santa Barbara PROJECT TITLE Tajiguas Landfill Capacity Increase Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Santa Barbara County PW, RRWMD PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CITY STATE JIP CODE 130 E. Victoria Street, Suite 100 LEAD AGENCY EMAIL jleipner@countyofsb.org DOCUMENT NUMBER PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL jperry@countyofsb.org CITY STATE JIP CODE 93101			
Santa Barbara County PW, RRWMD COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING Santa Barbara PROJECT TITLE Tajiguas Landfill Capacity Increase Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Santa Barbara County PW, RRWMD PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 130 E. Victoria Street, Suite 100 Jeipner@countyofsb.org DOCUMENT NUMBER PHONE NUMBER (805) 882-3625 CITY STATE ZIP CODE Santa Barbara CA 93101			
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING Santa Barbara PROJECT TITLE Tajiguas Landfill Capacity Increase Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Santa Barbara County PW, RRWMD PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 130 E. Victoria Street, Suite 100 DOCUMENT NUMBER PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL jperry@countyofsb.org (805) 882-3625 ZIP CODE 93101	03/19/2024		
Tajiguas Landfill Capacity Increase Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Santa Barbara County PW, RRWMD PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL jperry@countyofsb.org (805) 882-3625 PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 130 E. Victoria Street, Suite 100 Santa Barbara CA 93101	DOCUMENT NUMBER		
Tajiguas Landfill Capacity Increase Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Santa Barbara County PW, RRWMD PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL jperry@countyofsb.org (805) 882-3625 PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 130 E. Victoria Street, Suite 100 Santa Barbara CA 93101			
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Santa Barbara County PW, RRWMD PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL jperry@countyofsb.org CITY STATE ZIP CODE 130 E. Victoria Street, Suite 100 Santa Barbara CA 93101			
Santa Barbara County PW, RRWMD jperry@countyofsb.org (805) 882-3625 PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 130 E. Victoria Street, Suite 100 Santa Barbara CA 93101			
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE Santa Barbara CA 93101			
130 E. Victoria Street, Suite 100 Santa Barbara CA 93101			
PROJECT AFFLICANT (Crieck appropriate box)			
✓ Local Public Agency School District Other Special District State Agency Private El	Entity		
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:			
Environmental Impact Report (EIR) \$4,051.25 \$	051.25		
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) \$2,916.75 \$	0.00		
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to CDFW \$1,377.25 \$	0.00		
 □ Exempt from fee □ Notice of Exemption (attach) □ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) □ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) 			
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) \$850.00 \$	0.00		
	50.00		
Other			
PAYMENT METHOD:			
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☑ Other TOTAL RECEIVED \$4,10	101.25		
SIGNATURE AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE			
X Sheila de la Guerra, Deputy Clerk			